

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-685

TORRENCE LAWTON,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S EXCEPTION TO <i>GRAHAM</i> IN THE COURTS.....	4
II. <i>GRAHAM</i> ’S CATEGORICAL LINE: LWOP VS. PAROLE-ELIGIBLE SENTENCES.....	8
III. CAPITAL CASES.....	10
IV. TIMELINESS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adaway v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2005)	4
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	4
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> , 406 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	7
<i>Arrington v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 2d DCA),.....	7
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	11
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	11
<i>Geter v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 375 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	3,6,4,9,10
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	5, 11
<i>Her v. Jacquez</i> , 2011 WL 1466868 (E.D. California April 18, 2011)	8
<i>Jackson v. State</i> ,, 38 Fla. L. Weekly D1334 (Fla. 1st DCA June 8, 2013)	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly D953 (Fla. 1st DCA April 30, 2013).....	5

<i>Kleppinger v. State</i> , 81 So. 3d 547 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	12
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. at 2466	4,6,7,10
<i>Naovorath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989).....	9
<i>Orange v. State</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1887 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 3, 2014).....	5
<i>People v. Bagsby</i> , 2011 WL 4360100(Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2011).....	7
<i>People v. Cabanillas</i> , 2011 WL 1143230 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4
<i>See v. McDonald</i> , 2013 WL 1281621 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	8
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	10
<i>St. Val v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 553 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	12
<i>Starks v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Twyman v. State</i> , 26 A.3d 215 (Del. July 25, 2011)	8
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 110 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012),.....	5, 6

Weiland v. State,
129 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....5

Williams v. Ryan,
2010 WL 3768151 (S.D.Cal. 2010).....8

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII4

Art. I, § 9,17, Fla. Const.4

P. Annino, D. Rasmussen, & C. Rice,
*Juvenile Life without Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses:
Florida Compared to Nation 2* (Sept. 14, 2009)4
